506858546 09/08/2021

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6905366

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS
SEQUENCE:	1

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GOLUB CAPITAL MARKETS LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	09/08/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GIVEGAB, INC.
Street Address:	655 15TH STREET NW, SUITE 650
City:	WASHINGTON
State/Country:	D.C.
Postal Code:	20005

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9626680
Patent Number:	10523647
Application Number:	16682641
Patent Number:	9600651
Patent Number:	9819667
Patent Number:	10277573
Patent Number:	10645071
Application Number:	16820216
Patent Number:	8370749
Patent Number:	9348494
Patent Number:	9305297
Patent Number:	9678643

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8004945225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: JAY DASILVA

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE., NW, STE. 712

PATENT

REEL: 057437 FRAME: 0646 506858546

Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ENCY GLOBAL INC. HINGTON, D.C. 20036
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1471990 PAT A
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNY LIM
SIGNATURE:	/Jenny Lim/
DATE SIGNED:	09/08/2021

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=A - EveryAction - Release of Security Interest in Patent (Executed)#page2.tif source=A - EveryAction - Release of Security Interest in Patent (Executed)#page3.tif source=A - EveryAction - Release of Security Interest in Patent (Executed)#page4.tif source=A - EveryAction - Release of Security Interest in Patent (Executed)#page5.tif source=A - EveryAction - Release of Security Interest in Patent (Executed)#page6.tif source=A - EveryAction - Release of Security Interest in Patent (Executed)#page7.tif

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of September 8, 2021, is made by Golub Capital Markets LLC, as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") in favor of GiveGab, Inc. (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of April 30, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") by and among the Collateral Agent, EveryAction Intermediate Holding Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Borrower"), EveryAction Holding, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), the Lenders from time to time party thereto, and the Issuing Banks from time to time party thereto, the Lenders and the Issuing Banks agreed to extend credit to the Borrower subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent, Holdings, the Borrower and other Grantors from time to time party thereto are party to a Collateral Agreement dated as of April 30, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, Grantor executed in favor of the Collateral Agent that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interests in Patents, dated as of April 30, 2021 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), wherein Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under (a) the Patents and Patent applications listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto, (b) all reissues, substitutes, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals, and reexaminations thereof, (c) all rights to sue or otherwise recover for any past, present and future infringement or other violation thereof, (d) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, license fees, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages, proceeds of suit and other payments then or thereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, and (e) all other rights of any kind accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto throughout the world (collectively, the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 30, 2021, at Patent Reel 056106, Frame 0485; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby relinquishes, terminates, cancels, discharges and releases any and all right, title and interest it may have or have acquired in, to and under the Patent Collateral through the Patent Security Agreement. To the extent that the Collateral Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in or to the Patent Collateral under the Patent Security Agreement, the Collateral Agent hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns all such right, title or interest to the Grantor.

The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes and requests that this Release be noted and recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or any other applicable location.

The Collateral Agent hereby agrees to duly execute and deliver to the Grantor any further documents, and to do such other acts that the Grantor (or its respective agents or designees) reasonably request, in order to confirm the release hereby given and Grantor's right, title and interest in the Patent

#94896495v5

### Collateral.

Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Patent Security Agreement, and if not set forth therein, the Collateral Agreement.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

#94896495v5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer duly authorized as of the date first above written

### **COLLATERAL AGENT:**

GOLUB CAPITAL, MARKETS LLC, as Collateral

Agent

Name: Robert G. Tuchscherer

Title: Senior Managing Director

# SCHEDULE 1

# UNITED STATES PATENT REGISTRATIONS

Owner	Patent Description	Registration Date	Registration No.
GiveGab, Inc.	System and Method for Detecting Malicious Payment Transaction Activity Using Aggregate Views of Payment Transaction Data in a Distributed Network Environment	12/31/2019	10,523,647
GiveGab, Inc.	System and Method for Determining Use of Non-Human Users in a Distributed Computer Network Environment	04/30/2019	10,277,573
GiveGab, Inc.	System and Method for Determining Use of Non-Human Users in a Distributed Computer Network Environment	05/05/2020	10,645,071
GiveGab, Inc.	SECURE ONLINE COMMUNICATION THROUGH A WIDGET ON A WEB PAGE	02/05/2013	8,370,749
GiveGab, Inc.	SECURE ONLINE COMMUNICATION THROUGH A WIDGET ON A WEB PAGE	05/24/2016	9,348,494

GiveGab, Inc.  SYSTEM DETERN HUMAN USERS I COMPUT ENVIRO	GiveGab, Inc.  SYSTEM A DETECTIN PAYMENT TRANSAC AGGREGA TRANSAC DISTRIBUT ENVIRONN	GiveGab, Inc.  COMN THRO PAGE	GiveGab, Inc.  COMN THRO PAGE
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETERMINING USE OF NON-HUMAN USERS IN A DISTRIBUTED COMPUTER NETWORK ENVIRONMENT	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETECTING MALICIOUS PAYMENT TRANSACTION ACTIVITY USING AGGREGATE VIEWS OF PAYMENT TRANSACTION DATA IN A DISTRIBUTED NETWORK ENVIRONMENT	SECURE ONLINE COMMUNICATION THROUGH A WIDGET ON A WEB PAGE	SECURE ONLINE COMMUNICATION THROUGH A WIDGET ON A WEB PAGE
03/21/2017	04/18/2017	06/13/2017	04/05/2016
9,600,651	9,626,680	9,678,643	9,305,297

16/820216	03/16/2020	System and Method for Determining Use of Non-Human Users in a Distributed Computer Network Environment	GiveGab, Inc.
16/682641	11/13/2019	System and Method for Detecting Malicious Payment Transaction Activity Using Aggregate Views of Payment Transaction Data in a Distributed Network Environment	GiveGab, Inc.
Application N	Application Date	Patent Description	Owner
	ATIONS	UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS	
9,819,667	11/14/2017	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETERMINING USE OF NON- HUMAN USERS IN A DISTRIBUTED COMPUTER NETWORK ENVIRONMENT	GiveGab, Inc.

**RECORDED: 09/08/2021**